
A
CT O

m
budsm

an A
nnual Report

2005–2006

annual report 2005–2006



annual report 2005–2006



ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMANii

© Australian Capital Territory, Canberra 2006

ISSN 1037-4302

Subject to acknowledgment, noting the ACT Ombudsman as the author, extracts may be copied without the
publisher’s permission. 

Produced by the ACT Ombudsman, Canberra
Design: RTM Design
Proofreading and indexing: WordsWorth Writing, Canberra
Printing: National Capital Printing, Canberra
Images: seventyeight.com.au (pages 1 and 23)



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 iii



ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMANiv

CONTACTING THE ACT OMBUDSMAN
Inquiries about this report or any other information should be directed to:

Director, Public Affairs
Commonwealth and ACT Ombudsman

If you would like to make a complaint, or obtain further information about the Ombudsman, you can also
contact us at: 

Ground Floor, 1 Farrell Place
Canberra ACT 2600
(GPO Box 442, Canberra ACT 2601)

Phone: 1300 362 072 (local call charge)
Fax: 02 6249 7829
Email: ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au
Website: www.ombudsman.act.gov.au

The ACT Ombudsman Annual Report 2005–06 is available on our website.



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 v

CONTENTS

Transmittal certificate iii

Contacting the ACT Ombudsman iv

Part A—Ombudsman review 1
The organisation 1

Overview 2

Highlights 2

Outlook for 2006–07 4

Conclusion 4

Part B—Performance 5
Analysis of performance 5

Human Rights Act 6

Access to government strategy 7

Community engagement 7

Multicultural framework 8

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting 8

ACT Women’s Plan 8

Complaints—ACT Government agencies 9

Complaints—ACT Policing 15

Part C—Management of organisation 23
Governance 23

Internal accountability 23

Reports required by legislation 24

Freedom of information 24

Public interest disclosure 24

Territory records 26

Sustainability and environment 26

Appendixes 27

Appendix 1—Legislative report 29

Appendix 2—Statistics 30

Appendix 3—Omissions and reason for non-compliance 33

Abbreviations and acronyms 34

Compliance index 35

List of tables and figures 37

Alphabetical index 38





ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 1

PA
RT A

O
M

B
U

D
SM

A
N

 REVIEW

This has been a year of change in the ACT
Ombudsman’s office. New work practices, a new
complaints management system and the formation
of the Public Contact Team have been key activities
during the year. 

The office continues to deal with a range of
complaints from ACT residents seeking assistance
on matters as diverse as building applications,
public housing, vehicle registration, child
protection, policing and correctional services, 
and whistleblower protection. 

In its 17 years of operation, the ACT Ombudsman’s
office has been able to stimulate improvements in
government administration through the experience
and insights gained from handling complaints.
Areas include the quality of decision making,
internal complaints handling, transparency, 
record keeping, communication with the public,
sensitivity to individual needs, and government
accountability generally. 

By fostering improved government administration,
we can strengthen the community’s confidence in
the integrity and professionalism of government
and we can support fairer and more accountable
government.

THE ORGANISATION
The role of the ACT Ombudsman is performed
under the Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT). The
Ombudsman also has specific responsibilities
under the Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT)
and the Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act
1981 (Cth), and is authorised to deal with
whistleblower complaints under the Public Interest
Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT).

The ACT Ombudsman is an independent statutory
officer who considers complaints about the
administrative actions of government departments
and agencies and aims to foster good public

administration by recommending remedies and
changes to agency decisions, policies and
procedures. The Ombudsman also makes
submissions to government on legislative and
policy reform. 

The office investigates complaints in accordance
with detailed written procedures, including
relevant legislation, a service charter and a work
practice manual. It carries out complaint
investigations impartially, independently and in
private. Complaints may be made by telephone, in
person or in writing (by letter, email or facsimile, or
by using the online complaint form on our website).
Anonymous complaints may be accepted.

The key values of the ACT Ombudsman are
independence, impartiality, integrity, accessibility,
professionalism and teamwork.

Prof. John McMillan, ACT Ombudsman

ombudsman review A
PART



OVERVIEW

Complaints statistics
Complaint handling remains the core of the ACT
Ombudsman’s role. In 2005–06, the office handled
865 approaches and complaints from the public
about ACT Government agencies and ACT Policing.
This was an overall decrease of 11% on the 969
approaches and complaints handled in 2004–05.
The decrease was mainly due to a reduction in
complaints received about ACT Policing. The
complaint investigation role of the office is dealt
with in the ‘Performance’ section of this report.

There was a small decrease in the number of
approaches and complaints received about ACT
Government agencies, as distinct from ACT Policing
complaints (512 in 2005–06, compared to 526
in 2004–05).

Significant numbers of approaches and complaints
were received about Housing ACT (105, compared
to 94 in 2004–05) and ACT Corrective Services (97,
compared to 107 in 2004–05). 

There was an increase in approaches and
complaints about ActewAGL (27, compared to 11 in
2004–05) and the Department of Urban Services
(36, compared to 21 in 2004–05).

We saw a decrease in approaches and complaints
about Roads ACT (42, compared to 57 in 2004–05),
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support (37,
compared to 53 in 2004–05), and ACT Planning and
Land Authority (37, compared to 49 in 2004–05). 

In 2005–06, there was a 20% decrease in
complaints received about ACT Policing (353,
compared to 443 in 2004–05). This indicates a
general decrease in the number of complaints made
about ACT Policing over the past eight years. 

Analysis of complaints received and finalised is
provided in the ‘Performance’ section of this report
under the headings ‘Complaints—ACT Government
agencies’ and ‘Complaints—ACT Policing’.

Submissions and major investigations
A distinct role of the Ombudsman is to contribute to
public discussion on administrative law and public
administration and to foster good public
administration that is accountable, lawful, fair,
transparent and responsive.

In this context, we made submissions to, or
commented on, a range of administrative practice
matters, cabinet submissions and legislative
proposals during the year.

We finalised a long-standing major investigation
under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT)
(PID Act) relating to an allegation of unlawful
reprisal. This case is discussed in the Public
Interest Disclosure section on page 25. The
investigation underscored the importance of
agencies being fully aware of the requirements of
the PID Act and being alert to the possibility that a
workplace complaint might qualify as a PID, even
when not declared to be one.

HIGHLIGHTS
To ensure effective complaint handling and
investigation, the office puts considerable effort
into improving office systems and building
relationships with other agencies and groups in 
the community. 

In 2005–06, we focused attention on improving the
effectiveness of our operations in the areas
outlined below. 

Complaints service
We recognise that if we are to continue to maintain
relevance and effectiveness in a strategic manner,
we need to evolve with the changing environment
in which we operate. At times we criticise other
agencies and recommend that they implement
better and fairer systems and procedures. This
underscores the importance of being rigorous in our
own work practices and continually striving for
improvement. 

In the last two years, we have reviewed many of
our internal policies and processes to evaluate their
quality, consistency and accountability. As a result,
we adopted a new approach to complaints
resolution, created the Public Contact Team to
manage more efficiently the approaches we receive
annually, and introduced a new complaints
management system. We also responded to
feedback on the difficulties people sometimes
experience when we refer them to the agency they
are complaining about, and collaborated with other
ombudsmen in Australia about the management of
unreasonable complainant conduct.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN2

PA
RT A

O
M

B
U

D
SM

A
N

 REVIEW



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 3

We have also taken a new approach to managing
and handling complaints. In October 2005, we
implemented a five-tiered structure for categorising
and responding to complaints, based on the type of
approach, the degree of effort required to resolve
the complaint, and any potential sensitivities. The
categories range from simple contacts that can be
resolved without investigation through to the
formal use of the Ombudsman’s powers. This tiered
structure ensures that complex or sensitive matters
are assigned to senior, experienced officers 
and delineates a clear path for reconsideration 
and review. 

These and other changes to the work practices of
the office were introduced by thorough work
practice training for all staff members and a
comprehensive online work practice manual.

The new complaints management system supports
the office’s work practice changes and provides
significant enhancements over the previous system,
including:

■ improved network response times 

■ simplified data entry capabilities and the ability
to capture data more effectively

■ capacity to structure workflows

■ improved reporting capability

■ increased user assistance 

■ simplified system administration

■ standard application interface to allow for
future development

■ greater interoperability with other office
products and systems.

A key feature is the strength of the system’s
workflow capability. This allows the office to build
in procedures to the complaints management
system that will help investigation officers in their
management of both individual complaints and
complaint workloads. We expect this will lead to
greater efficiency and better service delivery to
people using the office.

A redeveloped ACT Ombudsman internet site was
launched in April 2006, using a web content
management system framework and an enhanced
search facility. We improved content and added
new features, including an improved online
complaint form in response to the growing use of
internet services.

PA
RT A

O
M

B
U

D
SM

A
N

 REVIEW

Homepage of redeveloped ACT Ombudsman internet site (www.ombudsman.act.gov.au)



Public administration and complaints
handling
As in previous years, the office provided input on
significant ACT Government projects during the
year, including further input on the ACT Prison
Project and comments on the new Public Interest
Disclosure Bill 2006. Our expertise in public
administration helps us to ensure that best
administrative practice is integral to government
planning and decision making.

Ombudsman staff continued to hold regular
meetings with agency contact officers to maintain
the good working relationships so important to
timely and effective resolution of complaints.

OUTLOOK FOR 2006–07
We continue to operate under a memorandum of
understanding (MOU) with the ACT Government for
the provision of Ombudsman services in relation to
ACT Government agencies and ACT Policing. 

We are working to finalise negotiations for a new
MOU, which will take account of expected impacts
on the complaints workload of the office. This
includes developments such as the new ACT prison
and changes to the way complaints about ACT
Policing are managed.

Before 2005–06, the Ombudsman conducted
seminars for ACT Government complaint contact
officers, aimed at increasing the practical
complaints-handling skills of those officers, as well
as enhancing their understanding of the role of
policy and legislation in decision making. This
program will resume in 2006–07.

In 2006–07, major reforms to the Australian Federal
Police (AFP) complaints-handling system contained
in the Law Enforcement (AFP Professional
Standards and Related Measures) Act 2006 will
require changes to the Ombudsman’s current role in
overseeing complaints about the alleged conduct of
AFP members. These reforms will remove the
requirement for joint handling of all complaints.

AFP line management will deal with minor matters,
providing a faster and more efficient method for
resolving these issues. More serious matters will
continue to be notified to the Ombudsman’s office,
with primary responsibility for resolving these
matters remaining with the AFP. See Appendix 1 
for further information.

Ombudsman staff will continue to be active in
ensuring that the AFP’s complaints management
system provides an effective response to individual
complainants and provides public assurance about
police accountability.

Recent restructuring of the Ombudsman’s Law
Enforcement Team has allowed for further
development of our own motion investigation
functions relating to ACT Policing. These own
motion investigations will focus on areas where
police interaction with the public remains
problematic.

CONCLUSION
This year’s annual report covers a range of activities
on which the Ombudsman is able to report,
including how complaints about government were
handled, the response by ACT Government
agencies to accountability requirements, and issues
in ACT Policing.

During the year, the ACT Government decided to
restructure the ACT system for statutory oversight
of government administration. I am pleased that it
was decided to continue the link between the ACT
Ombudsman and the Commonwealth Ombudsman.
That arrangement has worked well for 17 years,
and both offices benefit from the integrated
function. I look forward to discharging the
Ombudsman role in the ACT in the coming year and
to being an active part of the ACT system for
resolving the difficulties and problems that people
experience with government.

Prof. John McMillan
Australian Capital Territory Ombudsman

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN4

PA
RT A

O
M

B
U

D
SM

A
N

 REVIEW



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 5

ANALYSIS OF PERFORMANCE
In 2005–06, the ACT Government paid an unaudited
total of $933,932 (including GST) to the
Ombudsman’s office for provision of services.
Moneys were received directly from the ACT
Government under a memorandum of
understanding. Payments (including GST) were for
the purposes of the Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT)
($439,646) and the Complaints (Australian Federal
Police) Act 1981 (Cth) ($494,286).

Performance against indicators is shown in Table 1
and provided in more detail in the ‘Performance’
section under the headings ‘Complaints—ACT
Government agencies’ and ‘Complaints—ACT
Policing’. The statistical report in Appendix 2
provides details of approaches and complaints
received and finalised, and remedies provided to
complainants in 2005–06.

The categories of approaches to the office range
from simple contacts that can be resolved without
investigation through to the formal use of the
Ombudsman’s powers. Where a complaint involves
complex or multiple issues, we conduct a more
formal investigation. The decision to investigate a
matter more formally can be made for a number of
reasons:

■ need to gain access to agency records

■ nature of the allegations made by a complainant

■ time taken by an agency to respond to our
requests for information

■ likely effect on other people of the issues
raised by the complainant.

As well as handling complaints directly, the
Ombudsman’s office plays a valuable role in
referring people to the most appropriate agency to
deal with their concerns. Where people have an
inquiry or complaint outside the Ombudsman’s
authority, we try to provide relevant information
and contact details to assist them. 

In some instances, we refer complainants to other
review agencies that can more appropriately deal
with the issues they have raised. During the year,
these issues included complaints about
environment, health and consumer services, as
there are special commissioners to deal with these
matters. We also received approaches about
matters that we are unable to consider because
they are outside our jurisdiction, such as complaints
about employment conditions.

Approaches and complaints about actions of other
police forces were sometimes referred to the
relevant state ombudsman, especially where a
member of the public was uncertain whether they
had interacted with a state police service or the
Australian Federal Police.

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

performance B
PART

TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF ACHIEVEMENTS AGAINST PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, 2005–06

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS ACT GOVERNMENT AGENCIES ACT POLICING

Numbers of complaints received 512 approaches and complaints 353 complaints (443 in 2004–05)
(526 in 2004–05)

Numbers of complaints finalised 522 approaches and complaints and 419 complaints and 486 complaint issues
553 complaint issues (565 and 663, (506 and 637, respectively, in 2004–05)
respectively, in 2004–05)

Time taken to finalise complaints 94% of all approaches and complaints 73% of all complaints finalised within
finalised within three months three months (compared to 53% in 
(85% in 2004–05) 2004–05)



Training and liaison
The Ombudsman’s office attaches great importance
to establishing a cooperative and respectful
relationship with government agencies and
community sector organisations. This is important
in the effective and efficient conduct of our
complaint investigation role.

ACT Ombudsman staff participated in a number of
formal and informal meetings and training sessions
with ACT Government and other agencies.

There were fewer activities in 2005–06 than in
previous years due to restructuring within the office
and staff turnover. Specific activities included:

■ continuing to provide input to the Department
of Justice and Community Safety on the ACT
Prison Project

■ participating in the ACT Free Legal Advice
Forum and the Complaint Handlers Forum to
discuss topical issues in complaints
management

■ conducting regular meetings with senior staff
in ACT Government agencies to provide
feedback on complaints received and to ensure
complaints are handled smoothly

■ commenting on a range of ACT Government
and agency submissions and discussion papers
raising issues of administrative practice

■ meeting quarterly with the AFP’s Professional
Standards team to discuss issues relevant to
the operation of the complaints management
system, and meeting weekly with Professional
Standards staff to discuss individual complaints
and investigations

■ conducting an Integrity Investigation Program
jointly with the AFP

■ attending workshops on reforms to the AFP
complaints-handling system

■ lecturing on the role of the Ombudsman in
police complaints to the Criminal Practices
course of the Legal Workshop at the Australian
National University

■ co-sponsoring a three-year study entitled
‘Whistling while they work’ on whistleblower
protection laws across Australia. 

Members of the Ombudsman’s Law Enforcement
Team continued to assist other integrity bodies

from the Asia-Pacific region through presentations
to and training of international delegations,
particularly in discussing the key aspects of our
relationship with the AFP. We hosted a range of
international guests this year, including high-level
delegations from Bangladesh, Canada, China, India,
Indonesia, Korea, Laos, Malaysia, Taiwan and
Vietnam. 

Service charter standards
We are committed to providing the best service
possible. The ACT Ombudsman Service Charter is
available on our website at www.ombudsman.act.
gov.au. The charter outlines the service that can 
be expected from the office, ways to provide
feedback and steps that can be taken if standards
are not met. 

Where a complainant disagrees with our
conclusions and decision on a complaint, they may
ask for the matter to be reconsidered and, if they
are still not satisfied, for a review of how the
investigation was conducted. A more senior officer
not previously involved in the matter will conduct a
review, and seek to determine whether the
conclusion reached was reasonable, justified and
adequately explained to the complainant. 

During the reporting period, we received five
requests for reviews of our complaint handling. 
We finalised ten reviews—five of the reviews
were carried over from the previous year. The
original decision was affirmed in seven complaints;
in two cases, we conducted further investigation on
the basis of new information provided by the
complainant; and in one case the outcome 
was varied.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
The ACT Ombudsman continued to work
collaboratively with the ACT Human Rights Office
on issues concerning the new ACT prison. This
contact has naturally led to an exchange of views,
information and ideas concerning human rights and
the overlapping roles of the Human Rights
Commissioner and the Ombudsman in dealing with
complaints that touch on issues of human rights. In
this way, Ombudsman staff have continued to be
involved in human rights issues affecting the 
ACT community.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN6

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 7

ACCESS TO GOVERNMENT STRATEGY
The Ombudsman recognises the importance of the
Access to ACT Government Strategy in ensuring
equality of access to the services of the ACT
Ombudsman for people with disabilities and
eliminating discriminatory practices by staff. 
We meet our obligations under this strategy 
through our disability action plan.

The Ombudsman’s Disability Action Plan 2005–2008
commits the Ombudsman’s office to ensuring that
people with disabilities are not disadvantaged
when attempting to access the services provided by
our organisation. The plan outlines the various
approaches we are taking:

■ being accessible, with the minimum of
formality, to all people who believe they have
been adversely affected by defective ACT
Government administration, regardless of
ethnic or cultural background, sex, language
differences or disability

■ identifying, and overcoming where possible,
barriers which might prevent ready access to
the Ombudsman’s information and services

■ ensuring that the office identifies and
understands the priorities and needs of the
community (particularly those facing
disadvantage).

The office’s Occupational Health and Safety
Committee is monitoring the plan’s implementation.

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

ACT Ombudsman information booth at Contact Canberra 2006 (part of the National Multicultural Festival)

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT
The Ombudsman’s office maintains contact with
the community in a variety of formal and informal
ways. This aspect of our work is important in
raising public awareness of the right to complain
to the Ombudsman and building confidence in the
role of the office in managing and investigating
complaints about ACT Government agencies and
ACT Policing.

Significant activities included:

■ Contact Canberra 2006 (part of the National
Multicultural Festival)—our information 
stall attracted 350 enquiries (127 enquiries 
in 2005)

■ Youth Week 2006—we operated an
information stall to raise awareness about
the Ombudsman’s office and services.

The Dennis Pearce Competition was expanded in
2005–06 in an attempt to reach a wider range of
students in Year 11 and Year 12. Students were
asked to produce a television advertisement,
create a poster or write an essay about the
Ombudsman’s role and services. 

Aimed at educating young people in the ACT in
an entertaining and thought-provoking way about
the right of all Australians to complain about
unfair treatment by government agencies, the
competition was promoted within schools and
colleges and through libraries and youth centres.



As the response to the competition was
disappointing, we are looking at other ways to
engage with young people in the ACT in 2006–07.

Members of the office’s ACT Ombudsman Team and
Law Enforcement Team visited the Belconnen
Remand Centre to work with administrative staff to
address detainees’ concerns. Ombudsman staff
again provided induction training for new ACT
Correctional Services officers.

In March 2006, the Law Enforcement Team visited
the City Watch House to give our staff the
opportunity to understand the way in which ACT
Policing processes people who are charged with
offences or held in custody. We were particularly
interested in the closed circuit television (CCTV)
and procedures adopted by police in monitoring the
CCTV equipment at the City Watch House. Later in
2006, our staff will ‘go on the beat’ with police on
night shift during peak periods. This will afford
Ombudsman staff a unique opportunity to gain
insight into the challenges that face police on a
day-to-day basis.

We will continue to develop this program in
2006–07 by participating in community events and
forums, hosting and participating in seminars and
workshops, and visiting ACT Government agencies
and community, business and professional
organisations.

MULTICULTURAL FRAMEWORK
The Ombudsman provides information sheets in 
29 community languages that set out the role of the
Ombudsman and how to make a complaint about a
government agency. The languages are Albanian,
Amharic, Arabic, Bosnian, Chinese (simplified and
traditional), Croatian, Dari, Dutch, Farsi, Filipino,
German, Greek, Hindi, Indonesian, Italian, Khmer,
Korean, Lao, Macedonian, Pashtu/Pashto, Polish,
Russian, Serbian, Sinhalese, Somali, Spanish,
Turkish and Vietnamese. The information sheets are
available via a link on our website homepage at
www.ombudsman.act.gov.au.

In 2005–06, a tendering process was conducted to
provide the office with translation, interpreting and
transcription services for complainants who do not
speak English. A panel of providers has been set up
for this purpose.

ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT
ISLANDER REPORTING
In November 2005, the Ombudsman established an
Indigenous Working Group to review the office’s
service delivery to Indigenous Australians. We
recognise that we cannot by ourselves overcome
the cultural and other barriers that lead to
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people being
underrepresented in approaches to the
Ombudsman’s office. Implementing a culturally
appropriate service is a long-term process requiring
initiative in addressing issues of concern to
Indigenous people and the development of
partnerships with Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander organisations and communities.

The working group is developing a program of
consultation with a range of Indigenous groups and
individuals. This program is designed to improve
our understanding of:

■ Indigenous people and communities’
experiences with and perceptions of the
Ombudsman’s office

■ forms of communication that work best for
Indigenous people who might want to complain
to the Ombudsman

■ key issues about how government agencies
deliver services to Indigenous people and
communities.

It is intended that the outcomes of this consultation
program will inform the office’s handling of
complaints from Indigenous Australians and our
program of own motion investigations.

ACT WOMEN’S PLAN
The Ombudsman’s office contributes to the
achievement of the ACT Women’s Plan by:

■ promoting the rights of all individuals, including
women and girls, to complain about the
administrative actions and decisions of
government agencies 

■ providing a flexible, sensitive and responsive
complaints service that can deal effectively
with complaints from women and girls.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN8

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 9

Each year, we receive complaints across a range of
issues about many government agencies. Many
complaints are resolved quickly, requiring only a
phone call; others can require detailed examination
of agency files and procedures and interviews with
agency officers.

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
There was a small decrease in approaches and
complaints received about ACT Government
agencies (512, compared to the 526 approaches
and complaints received in the previous year; Table
1). Figure 1 provides a comparison of approaches
and complaints received about ACT Government
agencies since 2001–02.

Due to the transition within the office to a new
complaints management system and changes to
work practices, we have combined in Figure 1 the
number of approaches and complaints received in
2003–04 and 2004–05 to provide a comparison
with the way we have recorded approaches and
complaints received in 2005–06.

Of the 512 approaches and complaints received, a
large number were about two agencies: Housing
ACT (105, compared to 94 in 2004–05—an increase
of 12%); and ACT Corrective Services (97, compared
to 107 in 2004–05). The bulk of complaints about

Housing ACT related to maintenance, waiting lists
and behaviour of other tenants. Issues about ACT
Corrective Services related to property,
maintenance of amenities and allegations of
harassment. See further details on complaints
about these agencies on pages 10 and 11.

There was an increase in approaches and
complaints about ActewAGL (27, compared to 11 in
2004–05) and the Department of Urban Services (36,
compared to 21 in 2004–05). The main complaint
issues about ActewAGL related to electricity
matters, which we referred to the Essential Service
Consumer Council, as complaints were not within
our jurisdiction. The main complaint issues about
the Department of Urban Services (DUS) related to
infrastructure and animal services. We decided not
to investigate over half of the complaints we
received about DUS, advising the complainants to
first raise their concerns with the department.

There was a decrease in approaches and
complaints about Roads ACT (42, compared to 57 in
2004–05); Office for Children, Youth and Family
Support (37, compared to 53 in 2004–05); and ACT
Planning and Land Authority (37, compared to 53 in
2004–05). These reductions in complaint numbers
are at a time when there has been continuing work
by those agencies to improve their complaints-
handling policies and procedures.

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE
complaints

ACT government agencies

FIGURE 1 APPROACHES AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED ABOUT ACT GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, 2001–02 TO 2005–06

*The numbers of approaches and complaints received about ACT Government agencies have been combined for 2003–04, 2004–05 and
2005–06. For 2001–02 and 2002–03, the numbers relate only to complaints received.

400

420

440

460

480

500

520

540

2001–02 2002–03 2003–04* 2004–05* 2005-06*

Year

N
um

be
r



COMPLAINTS FINALISED
During 2005–06, the Ombudsman’s office finalised
522 approaches and complaints which contained 553
issues about ACT Government agencies, compared to
526 approaches and complaints and 596 issues in
2004–05. Complaints can contain a number of issues,
each requiring separate investigation and possibly
resulting in different outcomes.

Of the 553 complaint issues that were finalised
during the year, 37% were investigated compared to
39% in 2004–05. 

Most decisions not to investigate were because
complainants had not first tried to resolve their
problem with the relevant agency. The rationale for
deciding not to investigate is that matters in dispute
should first be raised and clarified at the source of the
problem. This practice provides an agency with the
opportunity to resolve any issues before an external
body, such as the Ombudsman, becomes involved.

For those complaint issues we did investigate,
remedies included agency explanation (explaining to
the complainant why the agency acted the way it did);
action to expedite the matter; an agency apology;
agency reconsideration of an earlier decision; or
changes in agency administrative policy and procedure.

TIME TAKEN TO FINALISE COMPLAINTS
During the year, of the 522 approaches and complaints
about ACT Government agencies that were dealt with,
94% were finalised within three months of receipt
(see Figure 2). This compares with 85% finalised
within three months of receipt in 2004–05.

Of the remaining complaints, 3% were completed in
three to six months and 3% took over six months to
complete. Complaints taking more than six months to
complete were more complex and usually required
extensive involvement of senior staff.

OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS
In last year’s annual report, we highlighted areas of
concern relating to two agencies about which we
receive a relatively high number of complaints each year.

Housing and Community Services
The main complaint issues related to maintenance,
the behaviour of other tenants, and waiting lists for
tenants needing to move to more suitable premises;
it is not clear whether these issues are part of an
emerging pattern. In 2004–05, we worked closely
with Housing and Community Services (HCS) staff to
develop proactive approaches to resolving
complaints, and there was a marked decrease (12%)
in the number of complaints to the Ombudsman in
that year. We have continued the same collaboration
with HCS this year, although there has been a 12%
increase in complaints.

HCS has indicated that it is addressing the waiting
list issue by reviewing the priority-housing list and
the procedures for progressing matters. This should
result in a reduction of complaints in this area in
2006–07. We will continue to work with the agency
to assist with complaint handling and to monitor
trends in complaints.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN10

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

FIGURE 2 TIME TAKEN TO FINALISE APPROACHES AND COMPLAINTS ABOUT ACT GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, 2005–06

Same day 1–7 days 8–30 days 1–3 months 3–6 months Over 6 months
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Time

Pr
op

or
tio

n 
of

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

(%
)



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 11

Belconnen Remand Centre
Of the 98 complaint issues finalised in 2005–06
about ACT Corrective Services, 81 issues were about
the Belconnen Remand Centre (BRC). Some of the
complaint issues related to:

■ access by detainees to their property—in one
case, a detainee complained that BRC staff had
not allowed him access to his own clothes when
he requested them; in this case, it was because
the detainee had not made his request within
the specified timeframe

■ maintenance of amenities in the facility—an
example is a series of complaints about cooling
of the BRC during the summer months

■ allegations of harassment by BRC staff—for
example, one detainee complained that he was
simultaneously approached by several custodial
officers concerning the resolution of an issue he
had with only one of them.

Very few of the complaints were substantiated upon
investigation and ACT Corrective Services took
appropriate action in relation to all matters
investigated. The issues of overcrowding and lack of
exercise facilities identified last year appear to have
been successfully addressed, even though this has
not resulted in an overall reduction in complaints. It
is not clear why complaint numbers have remained

steady despite the action taken by ACT Corrective
Services to address the issues. We will continue to
work with senior staff at the BRC to monitor and
resolve issues arising in complaints, particularly as
work proceeds on establishing the new ACT prison.

COMPLAINT THEMES
The main themes identified across agencies during
2005–06 were:

■ confidentiality of communications

■ clarity of procedures

■ timely responses by agencies

■ getting a remedy

■ existing complaint procedures

■ ‘falling through the cracks’.

Confidentiality of communications
The Ombudsman conducts investigations in private
and treats the confidentiality of complainants very
seriously. Arrangements have been put in place to
ensure that people in custody can communicate
confidentially with our office. The Telephone
monitoring case study illustrates how we responded
to an issue of confidentiality and how ACT Corrective
Services cooperated in resolving the matter.

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

The ACT Ombudsman communicates with detainees in the BRC and in other ACT detention facilities via
secure telephone lines. Installation of these lines was intended to prevent third parties from having access
to Ombudsman conversations with detainees who complain to the office.

A detainee telephoned the Ombudsman’s office from the BRC to discuss his complaint. At the end of his
conversation with an Ombudsman staff member, the voice of a third party was heard to interject a
comment. Both the detainee and the staff member heard this comment.

This possible compromise of the confidentiality of communication with a complainant was regarded as 
a grave matter. In this instance, ACT Corrective Services took prompt and thorough action to address 
our concern.

The third party’s interjection was made possible by a technical fault in the BRC phone system which
allowed the third party—also a detainee—to access the conversation on a crossed line. The technical
fault was due to the age and poor condition of the relevant phone lines in the BRC.

These phone lines have been repaired, and there has been no recurrence of the problem. We suggested to
ACT Corrective Services that, in future, immediate notice be given to our office, to other relevant agencies
and to detainees of any similar technical fault in the phone system of a detention facility. ACT Corrective
Services has accepted this suggestion.

CASE STUDY telephone monitoring



Clarity of procedures
All agencies have policies and procedures for
carrying out their responsibilities and responding 
to matters that arise from discharging those
responsibilities. As in previous years, we received
complaints where the relevant agency had followed
its procedures but the procedures themselves were
ambiguous. The Unclear procedures case study is
one example of how this can cause difficulty to 
a complainant.

Timely responses by agencies
It is a continuing challenge for some agencies to
respond to complaints from individuals and to our
office about complaint investigations we are
conducting. Many complaints arise or are
exacerbated by agency delay in responding to the
issues raised by a person.

Many complaints to our office took longer than
necessary to finalise and required substantially
more effort to resolve because agencies were not
responsive to requests for information from the
Ombudsman’s staff. These delays can undermine

the role of the Ombudsman, and ultimately do not
benefit anybody as they only reflect poorly on the
agency concerned. Fortunately, agencies have been
open to developing procedures to better manage
the complaint investigation process. We will
continue to work with agencies to refine these
procedures over the coming year.

Getting a remedy
While the overall aim of the Ombudsman is to
improve public administration, the focus in
investigating an individual complaint is on
obtaining an effective remedy for the complainant.
In some cases, a person has suffered detriment and
seeks the Ombudsman’s help to redress the
situation. The Ombudsman has no power to change
decisions but is often in a position to persuade an
agency to make good whatever has gone wrong.
The Loss reimbursed case study is one example of
where intervention by the Ombudsman meant that
the complainants were compensated for the loss
they had incurred. The case study also illustrates
that an apology can sometimes be an appropriate
remedy for a problem.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN12

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

Mr A contacted the Ombudsman’s office after the Department of Urban Services (DUS) refused to pay
for damages of $2,500 to his nephew’s vehicle. The vehicle was parked on Mr A’s property when a limb
from a tree on the adjoining nature strip fell onto the car.

The DUS employees who removed the tree after the damage occurred advised the owner of the vehicle
to obtain three quotes for the repair of the vehicle. After submitting the quotes, the vehicle owner
received a letter from DUS, some 14 months later, stating that no payment would be forthcoming as the
limb falling was considered an ‘Act of God’ and there was no liability.

However, Mr A had contacted DUS four months before the incident because the tree was dropping
branches and there was some concern that the tree was unstable.

After investigating the complaint, we found that the inspection carried out at the time the concern was
initially reported had not been thorough. We also noted that the policy on ‘Procedure for claiming for
tree damaged property and applying for reimbursement’ was unclear in a number of important respects.
We recommended that reimbursement for the repairs would be an appropriate remedy.

DUS accepted the Ombudsman’s recommendation and offered full reimbursement to the vehicle owner
for repairs. DUS is also drafting clearer procedures for dealing with claims for damage from falling
tree branches.

CASE STUDY unclear procedures



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 13

Existing complaints procedures
Often when people approach the Ombudsman, they
have not earlier raised the matter with the agency
concerned. The Ombudsman generally will not
investigate a matter unless the complainant has
already given the agency an opportunity to deal
with the complaint. During the year, many
complainants were advised to take this course of
action. A variation on this theme is where a
complainant approaches the Ombudsman to
investigate but has not yet allowed the agency’s
internal processes to be finalised and resolved. 
An example of this is the Objection process
available case study.

‘Falling through the cracks’
There continued to be complaints about which of
two agencies was responsible for an issue. In last
year’s report, we drew attention to a lack of
coordination between the ACT Planning and Land
Authority (ACTPLA) and ActewAGL that led to a
complainant incurring substantial costs. A delay in
obtaining legal advice by one of the agencies
means that issue is still not resolved. The Lack of
interagency consultation case study is another
example of a matter falling between the cracks. PA

RT B
PERFO

RM
A

N
CE

Mr B and his daughter (who lived overseas) were the beneficiaries of a deceased estate administered by
the Public Trustee of the ACT. A delay in payment of moneys meant that Mr B and his daughter received
significantly reduced distributions from the estate, due to a shift in exchange rates.

After the Ombudsman drew attention to the matter, the Public Trustee examined it and determined that
the problem arose with the bank delaying processing and obtained a refund of the loss from the bank.
This refund was given to Mr B and his daughter.

Mr B also complained that his queries about some of the expenses for the deceased’s funeral were
initially met with claims that Mr B’s brother had been consulted over the arrangements for the funeral.
His brother denied this. Our investigation showed that Mr B’s brother had not been consulted over the
specific arrangements, although there had been contact with him about when the funeral would be held.
The Public Trustee offered an apology for its inaccurate statements.

CASE STUDY loss reimbursed

Mr C complained about the mismanagement of a development application, which he believed would
devalue and significantly change the aspect from his property.

Mr C had purchased a block of land in a new development based on the development plans he was
shown of the block and surrounding area by the Land Development Agency. Mr C complained to the
Ombudsman about a development application being lodged that proposed a significantly different
development, removing trees he understood were to stay and installing floodlighting that would directly
shine onto his property.

As Mr C had lodged an objection to the development application, we advised him that we would not
investigate his complaint until that process was complete. We also advised Mr C that he could approach
us again if he was concerned about the decision-making process. Mr C contacted us again following the
decision on the development application, and we are considering his complaint on its merits.

CASE STUDY objection process available



ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN14

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

Mr D complained that a development application was approved by ACTPLA without any public
notification and without any objection rights for the people who could be affected by the development.

He also complained that the development application failed to consider the relocation of a bike path and
the provision of adequate landscaping and screening along the boundary of his property. He believed
that the development application was also inconsistent with representations made by the Land
Development Agency (LDA).

It would appear that the problem occurred because the development approval was, according to Mr D,
inconsistent with the Deed of Agreement entered into between the developer and the Territory
concerning off-site works.

Mr D was able to obtain a remedy (related to the relocation of the bike path and provision of
landscaping as agreed to by LDA and ACTPLA), partly due to the Ombudsman’s intervention. While Mr D
dropped through the cracks of the process for the sale of the land (carried out by LDA) and the grant of
development approval (granted by ACTPLA), this happened because of the unusual circumstances of the
case. The agencies actively participated in remedying concerns. 

CASE STUDY lack of interagency consultation



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 15

The Ombudsman’s office and the Australian Federal
Police (AFP) share responsibility for investigating
complaints about the AFP’s ACT Policing. AFP
members provide policing services for the ACT in
areas such as enforcing traffic law, maintaining
peace and order, undertaking crime-prevention
activities, responding to critical incidents, and
investigating serious crime.

AFP members, including those assigned to ACT
Policing, are subject to the provisions of the
Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981
(Cth) (Complaints Act). Approximately 49% of all
complaints we receive about the AFP relate to ACT
Policing. The remaining complaints relate to the
AFP’s corporate, national and international roles
and are reported in the Commonwealth
Ombudsman Annual Report 2005–06.

Because of the level of public interaction involved
in community policing work, it is natural that there
is a steady stream of complaints are made about
ACT Policing. 

The AFP’s Professional Standards team investigates
most complaints about AFP members, and formally
investigates serious complaints about police actions
with involvement from Ombudsman staff. We
receive briefings on the progress of investigations,
and work with AFP investigators to ensure
appropriate management of systemic issues and

contact with complainants. We review all complaint
reports and are generally satisfied that complaints
are handled in a comprehensive and robust manner.
The Ombudsman conducts independent inquiries
and investigations, if appropriate.

For some investigations conducted during
2005–06, we requested the AFP to reconsider
certain aspects of, or responses to, complaints. In
some instances, we identified broader issues not
previously considered by the AFP in respect of
people in custody. The AFP’s responses to our
requests were professional and helpful, which
illustrates the mature relationship between this
office and the AFP.

The Ombudsman will generally conduct an
investigation when AFP practice and procedure is
the central element of the complaint; when it is not
appropriate for the AFP’s internal investigation area
to investigate the complaint; or when the
investigation is instigated under the Ombudsman’s
own initiative powers.

An overview of the Ombudsman’s complaints
handling is provided below.

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED
There was a 20% decrease in the number of
complaints received about ACT Policing (353,

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE
complaints

ACT policing

FIGURE 3 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED ABOUT ACT POLICING, 2001–02 TO 2005–06

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2001–02 2002–03 2003–04 2004–05 2005–06

Year

N
um

be
r



compared to 443 in 2004–05) (Figure 3). This
continues a general decrease in the number of
complaints made about ACT Policing since
1998–99. It is likely that the marked decrease in
complaints in 2005–06 results from ACT Policing’s
continuing emphasis on customer-service issues.

Complaints can contain a number of issues, each
requiring separate investigation and possibly
resulting in different outcomes.

COMPLAINTS FINALISED
We finalised 419 complaints and 486 complaint
issues in 2005–06. Of the 486 complaint issues
finalised, a large number of the issues (305 or 63%)
were referred to the AFP’s workplace-resolution
process for conciliation. A further 30 issues were
investigated by the AFP and reviewed by the
Ombudsman’s office; we investigated 74 issues
after receiving the AFP’s evaluation or conciliation
report and decided not to investigate the remaining
77 on receipt of the complaint.

Of the 30 issues investigated by the AFP and
reviewed by the Ombudsman’s office (44 in
2004–05): one was substantiated; six were
incapable of determination; two were conciliated;
and 17 were unsubstantiated. The Ombudsman’s
office decided not to review four of the 30 issues
for reasons such as the ability of the complainant 
to raise the matter with a court or a tribunal,
jurisdictional issues, or other circumstances.

In reviewing AFP investigation reports, we found
most entailed a comprehensive investigation and
analysis, resulting in reasonable and appropriate
recommendations. 

On some occasions, a report was returned to the
AFP for further action—such as a quality assurance
review of the report, further clarification of a
particular issue, or consideration of a broader issue.
We also worked with the AFP to ensure that, where
appropriate, the investigation outcome considered
organisational issues and a response from the AFP
directly to the complainant. Overall, we were
satisfied that investigation reports represented
robust responses to complaint issues.

TIME TAKEN TO FINALISE COMPLAINTS
For complaints about ACT Policing, 73% were
finalised within three months of receipt (compared
to 53% in 2004–05) and 90% were finalised within
six months (compared to 85% in 2004–05). The
remaining complaints, which extended beyond six
months, were characterised by the size and
complexity of the investigations.

We were able to reduce the backlog of cases,
resulting in a marked decrease in the proportion of
complaints taking three to six months to complete
(18%, compared to 33% in 2004–05). The
proportion of cases taking more than six months to
finalise decreased by 7%.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN16

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE
FIGURE 4 TIME TAKEN TO FINALISE COMPLAINTS ABOUT ACT POLICING, 2005–06

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Same day 1–7 days 8–30 days 1–3 months 3–6 months Over 6 months

Time

Pr
op

or
tio

n 
of

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

(%
)



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 17

WORKPLACE RESOLUTIONS
The majority of complaints about the AFP’s ACT
Policing role are handled through workplace
resolution. Most complaints are of a relatively
minor nature and concern the alleged conduct of
police, such as incivility or rudeness. The
Complaints Act allows the AFP to conciliate these
complaints directly with the complainant and senior
operational staff through its workplace resolution
process.

Many complaints are effectively resolved with the
complainant receiving an explanation of police
powers and reason for priorities, or
acknowledgment of a minor mistake by a member.
When a complaint is finalised through the
workplace resolution process, the AFP provides a
report to the Ombudsman for review, explaining
how it managed or investigated the complaint.

The workplace resolution process also allows
members of the public to provide feedback about
their experience of interaction with police; provides
AFP members with the opportunity to acknowledge
and learn from minor mistakes; and facilitates a
more timely and flexible response to complaint
issues than formal investigation.

Conciliation remained an important aspect of
dealing with customer service and minor
complaints, with 305 (63%) being managed through

the workplace resolution process, as shown in
Table 2.

A significant proportion of complaints concerning
ACT Policing were assessed as suitable for
conciliation using the workplace resolution process.
See Table A3 in Appendix 2.

CHALLENGES 
A major challenge for the Law Enforcement Team
has been the adaptation of the office’s new
complaints management system to meet the needs
of recording and managing complaints about the
AFP. With the passing of the Law Enforcement (AFP
Professional Standards and Related Measures) Bill
2006 in Parliament on 23 June 2006, further work is
underway to code a new categorisation model in
the complaints management system and adapt
work practices to meet the changing role of the
Ombudsman in police complaints handling. Detailed
information on the Ombudsman’s new role is set
out in Appendix 1.

With the added benefit of a more intuitive
complaints management system, it is expected the
system will assist us in recording and tracking
matters where we have made recommendations to
the AFP, and tracking their responses to those
recommendations.

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE

TABLE 2 ACT POLICING ISSUES RAISED IN COMPLAINTS TO THE OMBUDSMAN MANAGED AND RESOLVED
BY CONCILIATION, 2001–02 TO 2005–06 

YEAR ISSUES MANAGED THROUGH WORKPLACE PROPORTION OF ISSUES
RESOLUTION PROCESS SUCCESSFULLY CONCILIATED

2005–06 305 issues (63%) 243 issues (80%)

2004–05 460 issues (72%) 246 issues (54%)

2003–04 455 issues (71%) 272 issues (60%)

2002–03 537 issues (67%) 269 issues (50%)

2001–02 394 issues (48%) 238 issues (60%)



USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE
We are monitoring the AFP’s handling of several
complaints from people within the ACT community
with physical and mental disabilities about the use
of excessive force.

One of these complaints highlighted the need for
community service personnel, including police, to
give particular consideration when dealing with a
person with special needs as shown in the Use of
force case study.

DETENTION OF MINORS
In last year’s report, we described our concerns
about the management of young people in custody
in the City Watch House and the issue of minors
being detained without notification of their parents.
A few issues arose again in 2005–06 and we are
considering whether an own motion investigation
into this issue is warranted. 

We received several complaints from young people
who were detained by police. While the issues
raised by these complaints varied, the failure to

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN18

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE Mr E complained that AFP members failed to identify themselves to him, treated him with undue and
excessive force, and detained him in handcuffs in the back of a caged vehicle.

Mr E has multiple impairments, including hearing and sight loss, but is fully independent with the aid of
a companion guide dog. He is a regular visitor at his local club and finds his own way home on foot or 
by taxi. 

On the occasion in question, a new staff member, not familiar with Mr E, felt it appropriate to call the
police rather than a taxi in view of Mr E’s state of intoxication. 

AFP members ultimately detained Mr E under the Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994
(ACT) (Intoxicated People Act) after he refused to get into the police vehicle. Mr E argued that this was
excessive and that the AFP members had not identified themselves as police. Mr E claimed that his
hearing aid was damaged and that he and his guide dog were traumatised.

The AFP investigation found Mr E’s complaint to be unsubstantiated. The AFP acknowledged the
difficulty the officers had in dealing with a person with hearing and sight impairments, and advised that
the decision to take Mr E into custody was made in the belief that he was in danger of injury if left to
find his own way home.

On reviewing the AFP’s investigation report, we identified a number of concerns, including the lack of
preparedness of AFP members in dealing with a person with disabilities and the way in which they are
applying the Intoxicated People Act.

As part of our role, we have maintained communication with Mr E, keeping him and his family informed
of the progress of the investigation and its outcome. Mr E is considering the options available to him.

The matter has not been finally settled. It highlights the complex issues that can arise in determining
the appropriate level of force in any particular case. The core issue always in a case of this kind is
whether AFP members acted reasonably in dealing with a person with impairment, whether it be a
disability or mental or other illness.

CASE STUDY use of force



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 19

notify the parents of the young people was a
constant theme, as the Advising parent case study
illustrates. 

In response to our investigation of a complaint
included as a case study in last year’s annual
report, the AFP reviewed its procedures for the City
Watch House in January 2006. The review resulted
in a new ‘Reception and lodgement of prisoner’
form. This new procedure ensures that the first

question asked of a person in custody is their age
and, if they are under 18 years of age, whether
their parent or guardian has been notified of their
arrest. While this provides a more systematic
approach to notifying parents and guardians, the
AFP believes there will be occasions when a young
person is either too intoxicated or too aggressive to
be asked these questions on their arrival at the City
Watch House.

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CEMr F was 17 years old when he was arrested in error during a ‘drug sting’ in the city. Mr F was taken to
the ground during his arrest, handcuffed and required to sit in full view of passers-by until the arresting
officers could obtain entry to the ACT Policing Beat Office. Mr F was detained for two hours, questioned
inside the ACT Policing Beat Office, and subsequently released without charge.

Mr F complained about the manner in which AFP members treated him. He alleged that the arresting
officers did not ask him if he wanted a parent or guardian present and that he was questioned without a
parent or guardian present. 

The AFP advised our office that it had successfully conciliated and resolved Mr F’s complaint. As part of
our review of the AFP’s conciliation report, we contacted Mr F who indicated the matter had not been
conciliated to his satisfaction and he had not been provided with an explanation as to whether the AFP
had complied with procedures under the Children and Young People Act 1999 (ACT) (Young People Act).

In our report to the AFP, we concluded that:

■ there was a failure of AFP operational members to understand and meet the requirements of the
Young People Act when dealing with children or young people

■ the AFP may wish to consider whether the individual members involved in the arrest and detention
of Mr F should receive training or re-training on the requirements of the Young People Act

■ the AFP may wish to consider reviewing its operational guidelines to ensure that a high priority is
given to ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Young People Act.

The AFP considered our report and determined that the conciliation addressed some of Mr F’s complaint
issues, but did not adequately address the alleged non-compliance with the Young People Act and the
ACT Policing Guidelines. The AFP undertook to further investigate these aspects of Mr F’s complaint.
We are currently awaiting the results of this further investigation.

The AFP also advised that our review highlighted a need for the AFP to refine its conciliation process.
The process has been amended to include more rigorous quality assurance of conciliation reports to
ensure that all complaint issues have been identified and dealt with appropriately.

CASE STUDY advising parent



RESPONSE PRIORITY MODEL
Some complaints have been received about delays
in police attendance after a call, or a complete
failure to attend. Because of resourcing constraints,
and in accordance with standard practice and
procedure, the AFP has adopted a response model
that provides for any call received from the public
for assistance to be given a priority rating. 

Under the response priority model, the AFP has
determined that police can decide not to attend
certain categories of matters. Where a matter is of
an urgent or serious nature, police will give high

priority to attendance. Where a matter is
considered less serious and there is a legislative
requirement for reporting, it is deemed to be
suitable for recording purposes only and police may
choose not to attend. As illustrated in the
Attending an accident case study, this choice can
apply to a minor accident where there has not been
any injury to a person.

In another complaint, the complainant was
dissatisfied with the time frame in which the AFP
responded to their call for assistance, as illustrated
in the Unresolved issue case study.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN20

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE Mrs F wrote to the Ombudsman’s office to complain about the AFP refusing to investigate an accident in
a car park. Two witnesses noted the registration of the car that had been reversed into Mrs F’s car. 

Mrs F reported the accident to the AFP, who advised that they would not attend the accident scene as
no-one had been injured and the vehicle was drivable. Mrs F’s concerns about the AFP’s refusal to
respond stemmed from her insurance company requiring her to pay a $500 excess, despite her no-fault
policy, because she could not provide the personal details of the driver at fault. 

We considered the AFP’s response priority model and decided the AFP’s refusal to respond to the
accident was not unreasonable. It appeared that Mrs F’s difficulty was with her insurance company
rather than the AFP, as she had provided sufficient information for the insurance company to pursue a
claim against the responsible driver. 

We suggested that Mrs F pursue the matter with her insurance company and if she was not satisfied
with its response she could consider contacting the Insurance Ombudsman Service. 

CASE STUDY attending an accident

Mrs G is elderly, lives alone and claims to have had difficulties for some time with young people in her
neighbourhood. She claimed that from time to time young people threw eggs at her house or knocked on
her door and ran away. She stated that she found this behaviour distressing and she was scared to
leave her home.

After each such incident, Mrs G made a complaint to the AFP. As there was no imminent threat to life,
the AFP responded in accordance with its response priority model. Unfortunately, this was often long
after the offenders had left and as a result there was little that the AFP could do to identify or deal with
the youths. On at least one occasion, the AFP failed to respond at all.

Mrs G sometimes calls our office, frustrated that the AFP does not stop the harassment. In these and
similar circumstances, we explain that we can only consider the conduct of the AFP members who
respond and whether the response was in accordance with the AFP’s response priority model. As neither
AFP members nor the Ombudsman’s office can change the behaviour of Mrs G’s neighbours, we have
suggested that she may wish to consider using the services of a mediator or a dispute resolution service
or contact Housing and Community Services ACT to complain about nearby tenants.

CASE STUDY unresolved issue



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 21

IMPERSONATING AN OFFICER
Several complaints during the year stemmed from
individuals impersonating an AFP member, which is
a criminal offence. The complaints varied from the
attempted use of police powers by the
impersonator, attempting to influence witness
statements, gaining information unlawfully, and
attempting to receive preferential treatment.

Investigation into these complaints revealed that
some AFP Protective Service officers were
removing their cap badges, or insignia from wall
plaques available from the AFP Association office,
and using them to create proof of identity as an AFP
member when they were not entitled to make such
a claim. The AFP subsequently implemented a
process of checking uniforms and the AFP
Association arranged for badges on plaques to be
made one third larger than official badges. The
Association also requires purchasers of plaques to
sign a declaration that the attached badge will not
be used for identification purposes. 

Since this measure was introduced, no complaints
about the impersonation of an AFP member have
been received.

REVIEW OF COMMUNICATION
PROCESSES
A woman complained to the AFP that her vacant
house scheduled for demolition was used without
her knowledge or consent as a training venue 
for the AFP Specialist Response and Security 
(SRS) Team.

Normal practice was for the demolition company to
notify the AFP SRS Team when a suitable property
became available for SRS training activities. The
AFP previously relied upon the demolition company
informing the property owners prior to an exercise
taking place. In this instance, neither the demolition
company nor the AFP advised the owners before or
after the event, resulting in concern and distress.

The outcome of the complaint was a review of
communications and processes for obtaining
authorisation before using training venues that
have been scheduled for demolition. The AFP SRS
Team will now contact building owners in person
and seek prior written authority from both the

owners and the demolition company, setting out the
extent of permissible damage.

The complainant advised the Ombudsman’s office
that she is satisfied with the outcome of her
complaint and the knowledge that future
communication arrangements will ensure that
property owners will be included in the plans made
between the AFP and the demolition contractors.

CRITICAL INCIDENTS
The AFP notifies the Ombudsman of all critical
incidents involving the actions of AFP officers.
Critical incidents are incidents in which a fatality
or significant injury has occurred or where the AFP
has been required to respond to an incident on a
large scale, as might occur during a public
demonstration. During 2005–06, two such
incidents were reported to the Ombudsman about
AFP ACT Policing matters.

On 30 July 2005, a vehicle being pursued by an
AFP vehicle in Canberra struck a pedestrian. The
victim, Ms Clea Rose, was in a critical condition
and later died. 

It is generally not our policy to become actively
involved in the investigation of critical incidents. 
In this case, the Ombudsman requested regular
updates on the investigation due to the seriousness
of the incident and community concern about 
police pursuits.

The regular updates allowed our office to monitor
the police investigation and to clarify issues as they
arose. The AFP also provided a copy of the final
report of its internal investigation for our comment.
We were generally satisfied with the quality of 
the investigation, but felt that further consideration
should be given to certain aspects of the report,
particularly in relation to the police pursuit. 
The AFP agreed to address these issues in a
subsequent report.

Further involvement by this office in the AFP’s
investigation was discontinued after the matter
was referred to the Coroner. At the end of June
2006, a decision was yet to be made by the Coroner
on whether an inquest would be held. The
Ombudsman supported the review of this matter in

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE



a public forum, where all interested parties would
have an opportunity to make submissions.

The AFP notified the Ombudsman about the second
incident in May 2006, which involved an intoxicated
person with disabilities who was taken into custody
under the Intoxicated People (Care and Protection)
Act 1994 (ACT) (Intoxicated People Act). The person
sustained a broken collarbone during the intake
process at the City Watch House. The Ombudsman
decided not to investigate, as the AFP advised the
complainant had withdrawn the complaint. This
matter is within the scope of an own motion
investigation the Ombudsman is considering
conducting in 2006–07 (as outlined below).

EXERCISE OF RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER
THE INTOXICATED PEOPLE ACT 
The Ombudsman is considering whether to conduct
a review of the exercise of responsibilities by ACT
Policing under the Intoxicated People Act.

The Ombudsman has conducted two previous own
motion investigations into the management of
intoxicated people by ACT Policing under the Act.
The first investigation report, released in December
1998, focused on the need for police to adopt
practices and procedures commensurate with the
‘care and protection’ elements of the legislation.
The second investigation report, released in 2001,
aimed to determine the extent to which the AFP
had implemented the recommendations of the 1998
investigation and how effective the new practices
and procedures had been. 

At the time of the 2001 report, there was no
sobering-up shelter operating in the ACT. A shelter

has since been opened at Ainslie Village, but the
availability of the shelter in itself raises new
issues. The 2001 report found that, in relation to
many of the 1998 recommendations, the AFP had
adapted their guidelines to reflect the ‘care and
protection’ elements of the legislation. It is an 
issue in which we will necessarily maintain a
continuing interest.

The Ombudsman is considering the conduct of a
further own motion investigation in 2006–07 to
consider current practices and procedures in
relation to a number of systemic issues identified in
complaints received involving the processing of
intoxicated people since 2001.

REVIEW OF MANAGEMENT OF PROPERTY
AND EXHIBITS
The Ombudsman conducted an own motion
investigation into the procedures for handling
property and exhibits in 1999 following an AFP
internal review. The investigation commented on
the implementation of internal recommendations
and identified areas for further improvement.
Consideration included proposed improvement of
registry practices and procedures to improve these
exhibit recording and management systems. 

Following complaints received about the loss of
property seized by the AFP, we are considering a
review to assess the adequacy of the AFP’s current
guidelines on handling property and exhibits and
how effectively changes resulting from the
recommendations of the 1999 own motion
investigation have been implemented.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN22

PA
RT B

PERFO
RM

A
N

CE



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 23

GOVERNANCE

Internal accountability
The Commonwealth Ombudsman is also the ACT
Ombudsman in accordance with s 28 of the ACT
Self-Government (Consequential Provisions) Act
1988 (Cth). Services are provided to the ACT
Government under a memorandum of
understanding. The Ombudsman’s office remains
independent of the ACT Government.

The Governor-General of Australia appointed Prof.
John McMillan as Commonwealth Ombudsman in
May 2003 for a five-year period. The Ombudsman’s
remuneration is determined in accordance with a
ruling by the Remuneration Tribunal. 

In 2005–06, the Ombudsman delegated day-to-day
responsibility for operational matters for the ACT
Ombudsman to Senior Assistant Ombudsman Ray
Matcham, and responsibility for law enforcement,
including ACT Policing, to Senior Assistant
Ombudsman Vicki Brown. Both are supported by a
team of specialist staff in carrying out these
responsibilities for the Ombudsman. The
Ombudsman and Deputy Ombudsmen maintain an
active involvement in the work of these two teams.

PA
RT

C
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T O
F O

RG
A

N
ISATIO

N

management of organisation C
PART

Executive team (standing from left) Vicki Brown and Ray Matcham; and (seated from left) Ron Brent (Deputy Ombudsman), John McMillan
(ACT Ombudsman) and Vivienne Thom (Deputy Ombudsman).

Strategic and organisational planning
During the year, the office’s strategic plan was
reviewed to build on achievements over the past
three years and to reflect priorities for the period
2006 to 2009. Strategic priorities identified for
2006–07 are to:

■ consolidate the office’s work practice changes
introduced in 2005–06

■ identify systemic issues for investigation

■ continue to build the profile of the office

■ increase the emphasis on timeliness, quality
assurance and consistency in complaints
handling

■ exploit the efficiencies of our new complaints
management system and work practices to
target review of administrative decisions in
key agencies.

The office’s strategic plan informs its internal
business plans. There are clear links between the
objectives and the key measures of success of the
strategic plan and the goals and directions set in
the business plan for all teams and for staff
members in their individual performance
agreements. As a result, performance agreements
are closely linked to business plans.



REPORTS REQUIRED BY LEGISLATION

Freedom of information
Complaints about the actions of agencies
Subsection 53(3) of the Freedom of Information Act
1989 (ACT) (FOI Act) requires the Ombudsman to
report on complaints about the handling of freedom
of information (FOI) requests by ACT Government
agencies. 

This year, we received nine complaints, involving
seven agencies, in which the handling of requests
made under FOI provisions was raised as an issue.
These complaints mostly related to concern about
delay by agencies in providing documents and/or
reasons for exemption. Frequently the focus of 
our intervention is to have the agency expedite 
a response.

FOI requests to the Ombudsman
In 2005–06, two FOI requests addressed to the ACT
Ombudsman were received under section 15 of the
FOI Act. The Act mandates a 30-day period for the
processing of FOI requests, subject to certain
exceptions and extensions. One FOI request was
processed within this period, with the other being
processed outside that time frame after obtaining
the consent of the applicant.

There were no applications for review of our
decisions made to the Administrative Appeals
Tribunal. The cost of dealing with the requests is so
dispersed throughout the office that reliable
calculation is not feasible. During the period, no
fees or charges were imposed on the applicants.

In March 2006, the Ombudsman released a report
on the administration of the Freedom of Information
Act 1982 (Cth) in Australian Government agencies.
Twenty-two agencies, including the Australian
Federal Police, were selected to participate in the
investigation, which was initiated in the interests
of focusing attention on good practice as well as
areas requiring improvement. The investigation
looked at timeliness and consistency and quality of
decision making in relation to FOI requests.

The Ombudsman found that while some agencies
display a clear commitment to FOI and are
supportive of the Act’s objective of extending as far
as possible the right of the Australian community to

access information in the government’s possession,
other agencies do not as firmly demonstrate such a
commitment. Deficiencies included excessive
delays in the processing of some FOI requests, lack
of consistency in acknowledging FOI requests in a
timely manner, delay in notifying charges and
inconsistencies in their application, and variable
quality in the standard of decision letters,
particularly regarding the explanation of
exemptions imposed.

The Ombudsman’s report recommended that agency
heads issue a clear statement to staff expressing a
commitment to sound FOI practice and the goals of
the FOI Act, having regard to the kinds of good and
bad practice identified in the report.

The investigation supports the view that the FOI Act
works well in facilitating public access to personal
information, but not so well in providing access to
policy-related information.

Public interest disclosure
Under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT)
(PID Act), a person may make a public interest
disclosure (PID) to any ACT Government agency
including the Ombudsman. The Ombudsman can
become involved directly or at the request of the
agency concerned. PID matters are among the most
complex cases the Ombudsman deals with in terms
of their investigation and resolution.

The PID complaints investigated by the Ombudsman
tend to be closely connected with workplace
disputes and grievance processes; disputes
sometimes broach differing views on the wider
operations of the agency involved. This trend
continued this year.

In previous years, there was an increase in the
number of PID complaints made to the
Ombudsman—six complaints in 2003–04 and four
complaints in 2004–05. Almost all of these
complaints have now been finalised. 

The Ombudsman received two PID complaints in
2005–06, representing a move back towards the
historical average for this office of one PID
complaint per year. The two PID complaints
received this year relate to workplace disputes. 
One of these complaints has been finalised and the
other remains ongoing.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN24

PA
RT

C
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T O
F O

RG
A

N
ISATIO

N



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 25

This year we finalised the investigation of a
complaint of unlawful reprisal that is outlined in
the Unlawful reprisal case study.

The PID Act continues to provide our office with
important insights into the operation of ACT
Government agencies and is a crucial means by
which complainants can seek investigation and
review of matters that are potentially of public
significance. The ACT Government is
considering the terms of a revised PID Bill, and
the Ombudsman anticipates a continued role
under the revised legislation.

PA
RT

C
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T O
F O

RG
A

N
ISATIO

N

Mr J was employed under a fixed-term contract by the University of Canberra (UC) Union. His
employment was terminated before the expiration of the contract on the ground of redundancy. Mr J
alleged unfair dismissal, which was denied by the UC Union and the university. Mr J then entered into a
settlement with the university under which he accepted compensation for early termination of his
employment and released the university from any further claims in that regard. Mr J later complained to
the Ombudsman that the termination of his employment was an unlawful reprisal for disclosures he had
made under the PID Act about financial mismanagement in the UC Union.

The investigation of Mr J’s complaint was complicated by legal doubts about the relationship of the UC
Union to the university, and whether the PID Act applied to either. The university agreed to accept for
the purpose of this investigation that the PID Act did apply.

Those doubts were nevertheless relevant in assessing the action that had earlier been taken by the UC
Union and the university in response to Mr J’s allegations of financial mismanagement. The initial
response to the allegations was to treat them as symptomatic of a staffing conflict between Mr J and
his supervisor about management issues. The subsequent termination of Mr J’s employment on the
ground of redundancy was initiated by the supervisor, without the knowledge of the Board of the UC
Union or the university.

The investigation concluded that the termination of Mr J’s employment was an unlawful reprisal,
because it was connected to the earlier and unresolved disclosures he had made about financial
mismanagement. Because the disclosures had not been recognised at the time as falling under the PID
Act, the procedures in the PID Act had not been followed in responding to the disclosures. To that extent
the investigation underscored the importance of agencies being fully aware of the requirements of the
PID Act and being alert to the possibility that a workplace complaint might qualify as a PID disclosure,
even when not declared to be a PID disclosure.

The University of Canberra and the Ombudsman disagreed as to whether the termination was an
unlawful reprisal or was due to redundancy and a conflict over management issues between Mr J and
his supervisor. It was unnecessary for the Ombudsman to take this issue further, and the university
otherwise accepted the recommendations made in the report. These were that the university hold
further discussions with Mr J, and that it review existing policies and procedures of the university
relevant to the PID Act and monitor staff awareness of PID Act requirements.

CASE STUDY unlawful reprisal

In 2004–05, we reported that the Commonwealth
Ombudsman’s office is collaborating in a national
research project: ‘Whistling while they work’. This is a
three-year national research project into the management
and protection of internal witnesses, including
whistleblowers, in the Australian public sector.

The project is being led by Griffith University and is
jointly funded by the Australian Research Council, six
participating universities and 14 industry partners,
including the ACT and Commonwealth Ombudsman.
Details of the project’s aims are available at
www.griffith.edu.au/centre/slrc/whistleblowing/. 



Territory records
In accordance with the Territory Records Act 2002
(ACT), the ACT Ombudsman’s office ensures that:

■ all ACT Ombudsman records are stored
appropriately and securely

■ relevant position profiles and duty statements
reflect the records management skills
required by the Ombudsman’s office

■ training is available for records management
and general staff in record-keeping skills and
responsibilities

■ a controlled language system for the
Ombudsman’s office has been developed 
and is used by staff

■ the Ombudsman’s approved Records Disposal
Schedule is implemented and monitored
appropriately.

SUSTAINABILITY AND ENVIRONMENT
The Ombudsman continued to encourage staff to
manage all resources, including energy, prudently
and in an ecologically responsible manner. Policy
guidance is provided on conservation of energy in
the use of lighting and computer equipment.
Material sent for recycling includes toner/printer
cartridges, paper and paper products, and
classified waste.

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN26

PA
RT

C
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T O
F O

RG
A

N
ISATIO

N



appendixes

Appendix 1—Legislative report

Appendix 2—Statistics

Appendix 3—Omissions and reason for non-compliance

ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 27





ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 29

A
PPEN

D
IXES

A
PPEN

D
IX 1—

LEG
ISLATIVE REPO

RT
appendixes

appendix 1—legislative report

The role of the ACT Ombudsman is performed under
the Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT). The Ombudsman
also has specific responsibilities under the Freedom
of Information Act 1989 (ACT) and the Complaints
(Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth) (Complaints
Act), and is authorised to deal with whistleblower
complaints under the Public Interest Disclosure Act
1994 (ACT).

In 2004–05, we reported that a review of the
Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth) was being undertaken, 
with a view to putting proposals to government for
the enactment of a new Act. It was noted that the
ACT Government would be consulted in the course 
of this review. 

The Ombudsman’s review of the Ombudsman Act (Cth)
was submitted to the Prime Minister early in 2006. The
review has made a number of suggestions for
amendment to the Act to make complaint investigation
processes simpler and more efficient. We expect a
response from the Prime Minister in early 2006–07 and
anticipate that his response will form the basis for any
amendments. We will take up with the ACT
Government any changes that may be needed to
ensure consistency and that the lessons of the review
can be applied to the Ombudsman Act (ACT).

COMPLAINTS (AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL
POLICE) ACT 1981 (CTH)
Members of the Australian Federal Police (AFP)
provide policing services for the ACT under an
agreement between the Commonwealth and ACT
governments. Members of the AFP assigned to the
AFP’s ACT region are engaged in community policing
duties under the ACT Chief Police Officer, who is also
an AFP Deputy Commissioner. Under the Complaints
Act, responsibility for investigating complaints is
shared between the AFP and the Ombudsman’s office.

In 2006, the Australian Parliament enacted major
reforms to the AFP complaints-handling system,
which would also reform the Ombudsman’s current
role in overseeing complaints about the alleged
conduct of AFP members. These reforms are
contained in the Law Enforcement (AFP Professional
Standards and Related Measures) Act 2006, which
passed through Parliament on 23 June 2006 and is
awaiting proclamation.

The proposals contained in the Act are based on the
findings of a review of AFP Professional Standards
conducted by Justice William Fisher AO, QC in 2003 (the
Fisher Review). The Fisher Review recommended that the
AFP adopt a managerial model, or administrative
approach, in dealing with professional standards issues,
with a greater emphasis on performance management and
changing poor behaviour. 

The Ombudsman was consulted on the reforms and
supports the introduction of the new complaints-handling
model contained in the Act, which will streamline the
current system. 

At present, the Complaints Act requires all complaints
from members of the public to be dealt with jointly by the
AFP and the Commonwealth Ombudsman. This has
resulted in disproportionate resources being allocated to
minor complaints and consequent delays in the resolution
of more serious matters.

The new model will remove the requirement for joint
handling of all complaints. AFP line management will deal
with minor matters, providing a faster and more efficient
method of resolving these issues. More serious matters
will continue to be notified to the Ombudsman’s office,
with primary responsibility for resolving these matters
remaining with the AFP. The categorisation of complaints
into minor or serious matters will be agreed by the AFP
Commissioner and the Ombudsman and set out in a
legislative instrument.

The Act designates the Ombudsman as the Law
Enforcement Ombudsman and in that role he will oversee
complaints handling and conduct issues in the AFP as well
as the investigation of more serious conduct issues.

The Ombudsman will continue to receive notification of all
serious complaints received by the AFP, allowing us to
decide whether to become further involved in the
resolution of a complaint. The new model also requires the
Ombudsman to audit the records of all AFP complaints on
at least an annual basis. During the first few years of the
new system, we will conduct more frequent audits. This
new auditing obligation will ensure that the quality of AFP
complaints-handling procedures is assessed and reviewed
on a regular basis.

It is anticipated that the flexibility of the new system will
allow the Ombudsman’s office to increase its focus on
serious complaints and allow more time to undertake own
motion investigations into systemic issues in the AFP.



ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN30

A
PPEN

D
IXES

A
PPEN

D
IX 2—

STATISTICS

appendixes

appendix 2—statistics

Table A1—Approaches and complaints received and
finalised about ACT Government agencies, 2005–06,
Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT) (including freedom of
information).

Table A2—ACT Policing complaint issues finalised,
2005–06, Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 
1981 (Cth).

Table A3—ACT Policing method of handling complaint
issues finalised, 2005–06, Complaints (Australian Federal
Police) Act 1981 (Cth).

EXPLANATIONS OF TERMS USED IN
APPENDIX 2 TABLES
Advised to pursue elsewhere—complainant advised 
to pursue complaint directly with agency, court or tribunal,
industry or subject specialist, member of parliament or
minister

AFP investigation—AFP investigation of complaints
against AFP members and review by the Ombudsman

AFP workplace resolution—complaints managed by
the AFP in the workplace and reviewed by the Ombudsman

Approach/complaint not pursued—withdrawn 
by complainant, or written complaint requested but 
not received

Approaches/complaints finalised—approaches/
complaints finalised in 2005–06, including some
complaints carried over from previous years

Approaches/complaints received—
approaches/complaints received in 2005–06.

Category 1 approaches—resolved without
investigation, outcomes include decisions not to
investigate and referrals to appropriate agency or authority

Category 2 approaches—approaches that cannot be
resolved at category 1 and require further internal
inquiries/research or more information from the
complainant, resolved without contacting the agency

Category 3 approaches—investigation conducted and
agency contacted

Category 4 approaches—further investigation
conducted, as the complaint/approach was not able to be
resolved in category 3

Conciliated—complaint conciliated through the
AFP’s workplace-resolution process and reviewed
by the Ombudsman

Incapable of determination—sufficient
evidence was not available to support a clear
conclusion

Issues—approaches/complaints can contain a
number of issues, each requiring a separate
decision as to whether to investigate; each issue
may result in a separate outcome

Ombudsman decision not to investigate—
the Ombudsman may decide not to investigate
where a person has not tried to resolve their
problem directly with the relevant agency or there
is a more appropriate avenue of review available

Ombudsman investigation—investigation,
following consideration by the AFP, asking more
questions and reviewing the agency’s files,
policies and procedures

Ombudsman investigation not warranted—
investigation of the approach/complaint judged to
be unnecessary for one of the following reasons:
over 12 months old, frivolous or not in good faith,
insufficient interest, related to commercial
activity, or ‘not warranted’ having regard to all the
circumstances; this includes
approaches/complaints that were considered by
the AFP and reviewed by the Ombudsman where
further investigation was not warranted

Out of jurisdiction—complaint not within the
Ombudsman’s legal powers

Remedies—complaints can contain a number of
issues, each requiring separate investigation and
possibly resulting in a number of different
remedies

Special investigation—investigations
conducted under section 46 of the Complaints Act
may be conducted solely by the Ombudsman or
jointly with the AFP

Substantiated—complaint issue was found 
to be true

Unsubstantiated—there were no grounds for
the complaint issue.



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 31

A
PPEN

D
IXES

A
PPEN

D
IX 2—

STATISTICS

TABLE A1 APPROACHES AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND FINALISED ABOUT ACT GOVERNMENT AGENCIES,
2005–06, OMBUDSMAN ACT 1989 (ACT) (INCLUDING FREEDOM OF INFORMATION)

AC
T 

Co
rr

ec
tiv

e 
Se

rv
ic

es
97

41
21

27
9

98
2 

1 
3 

1 
2 

9 
AC

T 
Em

er
ge

nc
y 

Se
rv

ic
es

 A
ut

ho
rit

y
1

1
1

AC
T 

He
al

th
22

12
5

4
1

22
AC

T 
Of

fic
e 

of
 F

ai
r T

ra
di

ng
8

3
1

4
1

9
AC

T 
Li

br
ar

y 
an

d 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
2

1
1

2
AC

T 
M

ag
is

tra
te

s 
Co

ur
t a

nd
 T

rib
un

al
s

6
2

3
1

1
7

AC
T 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 a
nd

 L
an

d 
Au

th
or

ity
37

12
8

5
12

37
1 

1 
1 

1 
4 

AC
T 

Re
gi

st
ra

r-
Ge

ne
ra

l’s
 O

ffi
ce

4
2

2
1

5
1 

1 
1 

3 
AC

TE
W

 C
or

po
ra

tio
n

27
22

2
2

1
27

1 
1 

2 
AC

TI
ON

4
1

1
1

3
Cu

ltu
ra

l F
ac

ili
tie

s 
Co

rp
or

at
io

n
1

Ca
nb

er
ra

 In
st

itu
te

 o
f T

ec
hn

ol
og

y
5

2
1

3
6

Ch
ie

f M
in

is
te

r’s
 D

ep
ar

tm
en

t
4

1
1

1
1

4
De

pa
rtm

en
t o

f D
is

ab
ili

ty
, 

14
10

1
2

1
14

1 
1 

Ho
us

in
g 

an
d 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

De
pa

rtm
en

t o
f E

du
ca

tio
n 

an
d 

Tr
ai

ni
ng

11
6

1
3

1
11

De
pa

rtm
en

t o
f T

re
as

ur
y

15
5

4
2

5
16

De
pa

rtm
en

t o
f U

rb
an

 S
er

vi
ce

s
36

17
12

6
1

36
En

vi
ro

nm
en

t A
CT

2
1

1
1

3
Ho

us
in

g 
AC

T
10

5
70

9
19

6
10

4
2 

2 
3 

1 
8 

La
nd

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t A
ge

nc
y

2
1

1
Le

ga
l A

id
 C

om
m

is
si

on
 (A

CT
)

7
2

3
1

1
7

Of
fic

e 
fo

r C
hi

ld
re

n,
 Y

ou
th

 a
nd

 F
am

ily
 S

up
po

rt
37

12
17

5
6

40
1 

1 
2 

Of
fic

e 
of

 th
e 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 A

dv
oc

at
e

6
2

1
1

1
5

Of
fic

e 
of

 th
e 

Di
re

ct
or

 o
f P

ub
lic

 P
ro

se
cu

tio
ns

9
5

5
10

Of
fic

e 
of

 th
e 

Oc
cu

pa
tio

na
l H

ea
lth

 a
nd

 S
af

et
y 

1
1

1
Co

m
m

is
si

on
er

 a
nd

 A
CT

 W
or

kc
ov

er
Pu

bl
ic

 T
ru

st
ee

 fo
r t

he
 A

CT
3

1
1

1
3

1 
1 

2 
Ro

ad
s 

AC
T

42
17

13
7

8
45

1 
1 

1 
4 

1 
8 

Su
pr

em
e 

Co
ur

t o
f t

he
 A

us
tra

lia
n 

Ca
pi

ta
l T

er
rit

or
y 

(T
he

)
1

1
1

1 
1 

Un
iv

er
si

ty
 o

f C
an

be
rr

a
3

2
2

4
To

ta
l

51
2

24
8

11
4

99
61

52
2

6
6

4
1

10
8

1
4

40

Action expedited

Apology

Total

Category 4

Category 3

Category 2

Category 1

Total

Disciplinary action

Explanation

Financial remedy

Decision changed
or reconsidered

Law, policy or
practice changed

Other non-financial
remedy

Re
m

ed
ie

s
Fi

na
lis

ed
A

ge
nc

y
Re

ce
iv

ed

N
ot

 in
ve

st
ig

at
ed

In
ve

st
ig

at
ed



Ombudsman decision not to investigate 77

Ombudsman investigation 74

AFP investigation 30

AFP workplace resolution 305

Special investigation 0

Total issues finalised 486

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN32

A
PPEN

D
IXES

A
PPEN

D
IX 2—

STATISTICS

TABLE A2 ACT POLICING COMPLAINT ISSUES FINALISED, 2005–06, COMPLAINTS (AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL
POLICE) ACT 1981 (CTH)

Received 353

Finalised 419

Conciliated 245

Incapable of determination 6

Substantiated 1

Unsubstantiated 17

Ombudsman investigation not warranted 158

Advised to pursue elsewhere 15

Complaint not pursued 44

Total issues finalised 486

Complaints

Outcome of issues finalised

TABLE A3 ACT POLICING METHOD OF HANDLING COMPLAINT ISSUES FINALISED, 2005–06, COMPLAINTS
(AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL POLICE) ACT 1981 (CTH) 

Note: The office reviews and audits its statistical data. Minor adjustments to statistics used in this report may occur as a result of such reviews.

Method of handling complaints



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 33

A
PPEN

D
IXES

A
PPEN

D
IX 3—

O
M

ISSIO
N

S A
N

D
 REA

SO
N

 FO
R N

O
N

-CO
M

PLIA
N

CE
appendixes

appendix 3—omissions and reasons for non-compliance

C.1 Managing our people

C.1.1 HR performance and analysis

C.1.2 Staffing profile

C.1.3 Culture and values

C.1.4 Workplace diversity

C.1.5 Workplace health and safety

C.1.6 Learning and development

C.1.7 Workplace relations

C.2.2 Fraud prevention arrangements

C.2.3 Risk management and internal audit

C.2.4 External scrutiny

C.3.1 Commissioner for the Environment

C.3.2 Ecologically sustainable development’

C.3.3 Strategic Bushfire Management Plan

The ACT Ombudsman is neither a public authority nor an administrative unit within the meaning of the
Annual Reports (Government Agencies) Act 2004 (ACT). Consequently, the ACT Ombudsman is unable to
report against some aspects of the ACT Chief Minister’s Annual Report Directions 2005–2006.

TABLE A4 OMISSIONS AND REASONS FOR NON-COMPLIANCE

Reporting on these issues and whole-of-government issues is provided for the office as a whole through the
Commonwealth Ombudsman Annual Report 2005–06.

PART SECTION REASON

Part C: Management
of the organisation

ACT Ombudsman functions
are intrinsically linked with
broader Commonwealth
Ombudsman organisational
operations

D.1.1 Management discussion and analysis

D.1.2 Financial report

D.1.3 Statement of performance

D.2 Strategic asset management

D.3 Capital works

D.4 Government contracting

Part D: Analysis of
financial performance

ACT Ombudsman functions
are intrinsically linked with
broader Commonwealth
Ombudsman organisational
operations



ACT Australian Capital Territory

ActewAGL Australian Capital Territory electricity, water and gas utility

ACTPLA Australian Capital Territory Planning and Land Authority

AFP Australian Federal Police

AFP SRS Team Australian Federal Police Specialist Response and Security Team

BRC Belconnen Remand Centre

CCTV closed circuit television

Complaints Act Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth)

Cth Commonwealth

DUS Department of Urban Services

FOI freedom of information

FOI Act Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT)

HCS Housing and Community Services

Intoxicated People Act Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994 (ACT)

LDA Land Development Agency

MLA Member, Legislative Assembly

MOU memorandum of understanding

Ombudsman Act Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT)

Ombudsman Act (Cth) Ombudsman Act 1976 (Cth)

PID Public Interest Disclosure

PID Act Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT)

Young People Act Children and Young People Act 1999 (ACT)

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN34

REFEREN
CES

A
B

B
REVIATIO

N
S A

N
D

 A
CRO

N
YM

S

appendixes

abbreviations and acronyms



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 35

REFEREN
CES

CO
M

PLIA
N

CE IN
D

EX
references

compliance index

Transmittal certificate iii

Part A: Chief Executive review 1–4

A.1 The organisation 1

A.2 Overview 2

A.3 Highlights 4

A.4 Outlook 4

Part B: Agency performance 5–22

B.1 Analysis of agency performance 5

B.2 Human Rights Act 6

B.3 Access to government strategy 7

B.4 Community engagement 7

B.5 Multicultural framework 8

B.6 Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander reporting 8

B.7 ACT Women’s Plan 8

Part C: Management of organisation
C.1 Managing our people

C.1.1 HR performance and analysis N/A

C.1.2 Staffing profile N/A

C.1.3 Culture and values N/A

C.1.4 Workplace diversity N/A

C.1.5 Workplace health and safety N/A

C.1.6 Learning and development N/A

C.1.7 Workplace relations N/A

C.2 Governance 23–46

C.2.1 Internal accountability 23

C.2.2 Fraud prevention N/A

C.2.3 Risk management and internal audit N/A

C.2.4 External Scrutiny N/A

C.2.5 Reports required by legislation Freedom of information 24

Public interest disclosure 24

Territory records 26

C.3 Sustainability and environment 26

Commissioner for the Environment reporting N/A

Ecologically sustainable development 26

Strategic bushfire management plan N/A



ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN36

REFEREN
CES

CO
M

PLIA
N

CE IN
D

EX

references

compliance index

Part D: Analysis of financial performance
D.1.1 Management discussion and analysis N/A

D.1.2 Financial report N/A

D.1.3 Statement of performance N/A

D.2 Strategic asset management N/A

D.3 Capital works N/A

D.4 Government contracting N/A

Appendixes: 
Legislative report 28

Legislative and committee inquiries and reports N/A

Statistics 30–32

Omissions and reasons for non-compliance 33



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 37

TABLES

Table 1 Summary of achievements against performance indicators 5

Table 2 ACT Policing issues raised in complaints to the Ombudsman managed and resolved by
conciliation, 2001–02 and 2005–06 17

Table A1 Approaches and complaints received and finalised by ACT Government departments and
agencies, 2005–06, Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT) (including freedom of information) 31

Table A2 ACT Policing complaint issues finalised, 2005–06, Complaints (Australian Federal Police) 
Act 1981 (Cth) 32

Table A3 ACT Policing method of handling complaint issues finalised, 2005–06, Complaints 
(Australian Federal Police) Act 1981 (Cth) 32

Table A4 Omissions and reasons for non-compliance 33

FIGURES

Figure 1 Approaches and complaints received about ACT Government agencies, 2001–02 to 2005–06 9

Figure 2 Time taken to finalise approaches and complaints about ACT Government agencies, 2005–06 10

Figure 3 Complaints received about ACT Policing, 2001–02 to 2005–06 15

Figure 4 Time taken to finalise complaints about ACT Policing, 2005–06 16

REFEREN
CES

LIST O
F TA

B
LES A

N
D

 FIG
U

RES
references

list of tables and figures



A
Aboriginal people see Indigenous groups

Access to ACT Government Strategy, 7

accident reporting, 20

ACT Corrective Services, 9, 11

see also Belconnen Remand Centre

ACT Government 

memorandum of understanding with, 23

new, 4

payments to ACT Ombudsman’s office by, 5

see also Access to ACT Government Strategy

ACT Government agencies

complaints about, 9–10

finalised, 10

statistics, 31

time taken to finalise complaints, 10

overview, 10–14

relationships with ACT Ombudsman, 4, 6, 12

ACT Human Rights Commissioner collaboration 
with, 6

ACT Ombudsman, 1, 23

and government administration, 1, 2, 4

and investigations relating to AFP, 15

Law Enforcement Team, 4, 6, 8, 17

review of role, 4, 17, 29

ACT Ombudsman’s office, 23

community awareness activities, 7–8

community engagement, 7–8

contact addresses, iv

inquiries/complaints outside Ombudsman’s 
authority, 5

internet site, 3

payments to by ACT Government, 5

records management, 26

ACT Planning and Land Authority (ACTPLA), 9, 13

ACT Policing

and Law Enforcement Team, 17

case studies relating to, 18, 19, 20

complaints about, 15–22

finalised, 16, 32

statistics, 32

investigations, 15–16, 21

methods of handling complaints, 32

referrals to AFP’s workplace resolution process, 
16

relationship with ACT Ombudsman, 4

ACT Prison Project, 4

ACT Public Trustee see Public Trustee of the ACT

ACT Women’s Plan, 8

ActewAGL, 9, 13

administrative procedures, 12

advising parents of child’s arrest, 18–19

agency responsiveness, 12

annual reporting compliance, iii, 33

Asia-Pacific region integrity bodies, 6

Australian Federal Police (AFP), 15 

ACT Ombudsman investigations relating to, 15

complaints management system, 4, 17, 29

relationship with, 4, 15, 29

see also ACT Policing; Professional Standards 
(AFP); workplace resolution process (AFP)

B
Belconnen Remand Centre (BRC), 8, 11

C
case studies

advising parent, 19

attending an accident, 20

lack of interagency consultation, 14

loss reimbursed, 13

objection process available, 13

telephone monitoring, 11

unclear procedures, 12

unlawful reprisal, 25

unresolved issue, 20

use of force, 18

Children and Young People Act 1999 (ACT), 19

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN38

REFEREN
CES

A
LPH

A
B

ETICA
L IN

D
EX

references

alphabetical index



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 39

Children, Youth and Family Support see Office 
for Children, Youth and Family Support 
(OCYFS)

City Watch House, 8, 19

Commonwealth Ombudsman, 4, 23

communication with community, 21

community engagement, 7–8

complaint handling

ACT Police, 17–20

procedures, 2, 3–4

complaint themes, 11–13

complaints

about ACT Government agencies, 9–14

about ACT policing, 15–22

finalised, 10, 16

method of making, 1

outside Ombudsman’s authority, 5

received, 9, 15–16

statistics, 30–32

that cross jurisdictions of two or more agencies, 
13

time taken to finalise, 10, 16

Complaints (Australian Federal Police) Act 1981, 1, 
5, 15, 29

complaints management system

for ACT Ombudsman, 2, 3

for Australian Federal Police, 4, 17

confidentiality of communications, 11

Contact Canberra 2006, 7

contact officers seminar, 4

contacting the ACT Ombudsman, iv

critical incidents involving police, 21–22

D
Dennis Pearce Competition, 7

Department of Urban Services, 9, 12

detention of minors, 18–19

Disability Action Plan 2005–2008, 7

disabled person, 18

disclosures under the PID Act, 24–25

discriminatory practices, 7

E
email access, iv
environmental protection, 26
ethnic groups, 8
executive team for ACT Ombudsman, 23

F
Fisher, Mr Justice, review of Professional 

Standards (AFP), 29
freedom of information, 24
Freedom of Information Act 1989 (ACT), 24

G
governance, 23
government administration Ombudsman, 1, 2, 4
government agencies see ACT Government 

agencies

H
harassment in the community, 20
Housing ACT, 9, 10
human rights, 6
Human Rights Commissioner see ACT Human 

Rights Commissioner

I
impersonating a police officer, 21

Indigenous groups, 8

Indigenous Working Group, 8

information sheets in community languages, 8

inquiries/complaints outside Ombudsman’s 
authority, 5

interagency consultation, 13

internal accountability, 23

internet site, 3

Intoxicated People (Care and Protection) Act 1994, 
18, 22

investigations

by ACT Policing, 15–16, 21

relating to AFP by ACT Ombudsman, 15

under PID Act, 2

see also own motion investigations

REFEREN
CES

A
LPH

A
B

ETICA
L IN

D
EX



K
key values, 1

L
Land Development Agency, 13, 14

Law Enforcement (AFP Professional Standards and 
Related Measures) Act 2006, 4

Law Enforcement Team, 6, 8, 17

legislation, 1, 29

see also individual Acts

liaison see training and liaison

M
memorandum of understanding (MOU) with the ACT

Government, 4, 23 

minors, detention of see detention of minors

multicultural framework, 8

O
Office for Children, Youth and Family Support, 9

Ombudsman see ACT Ombudsman, Commonwealth 
Ombudsman

Ombudsman Act 1989 (ACT), 5, 29

online complaint form, 3

operational matters for ACT Ombudsman’s
executive team, 23

outlook for 2006–2007, 4

outreach activity, 6, 7–8

overview, 2–4

own motion investigations, 4, 8, 22

P
payments to ACT Ombudsman by ACT Government, 

5

performance analysis, 5–6

Planning and Land Authority see ACT Planning and 
Land Authority (ACTPLA)

police

other than ACT Policing, 5

see also ACT Policing; Australian Federal Police 
(AFP)

priority model for response to calls to AFP, 20

Prison Project for ACT, 4

Professional Standards (AFP), 4, 6, 15, 29

property and exhibits, 22

public administration initiatives, 4

Public Contact Team, 2

public interest disclosure, 24–25

Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 (ACT), 24–25, 29

Public Interest Disclosure Bill 2006 (ACT), 4, 25

Public Trustee of the ACT, 13

R
records management, 26

referrals to other agencies, 5

relationships

collaboration with other ombudsmen, 2

with ACT Government agencies, 4, 6, 12

with Australian Federal Police, 4, 15, 29

with the community, 6, 7–8

reports required by legislation, 24–26

resolutions of complaints see complaints finished; 
see also workplace resolutions process (AFP)

response priority model, 20

review

of Ombudsman Act (Commonwealth), 29

of Professional Standards (AFP) (Fisher Review), 
29

of role of Ombudsman, 4, 17, 29

of service delivery to Indigenous people by ACT 
Ombudsman, 8

reviews

of ACT Policing by ACT Ombudsman, 15–16, 19

of communication processes, 21

of decisions by ACT Ombudsman, 6

of internal policies of ACT Ombudsman, 2

Roads ACT, 9

role of Ombudsman, 1, 4, 17, 29

S
seminars for contact officers, 4

Senior Assistant Ombudsmen, 23

service charter standards, 6

ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 ACT OMBUDSMAN40

REFEREN
CES

A
LPH

A
B

ETICA
L IN

D
EX



ACT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REPORT 2005–2006 41

staff training, 3, 6, 8

statistics, 30–32

strategic and organisational planning, 23

submissions, 2

sustainability and environment, 26

T
telephone monitoring, 11

Territory Records Act 2002 (ACT), 26

time taken to finalise complaints, 10, 16

timely responses by agencies, 12

Torres Strait Islanders see Indigenous groups

training and liaison, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10

transmittal letter and certificate to Minister, iii

U
unclear or inadequate administrative procedures, 

12

University of Canberra, 25

use of force, 18

V
values see key values

W
watch house see City Watch House

website, iv, 6, 8

whistleblowing, 24–25

women and girls, 8

Women’s Plan see ACT Women’s Plan

work practices, 2, 3

see also complaints management system ; staff 
training

workplace resolution process (AFP), 16, 17

Y
Youth Week 2006, 7

REFEREN
CES

A
LPH

A
B

ETICA
L IN

D
EX


